
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

THURSDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2015 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, CCDS, Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION
Councillor Ken Ellcome (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lynne Stagg, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Ken Ferrett, Labour
Councillor Stuart Potter, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Bus lane amendments - Mile End Road Approach between Havisham 
Road and Church Street (Pages 1 - 20)

This report has been requested in response to concerns raised over queuing 
traffic entering the city centre in am peak periods following the installation of 
bus priority measures. The report considers the issues and evaluates a 

Public Document Pack



2

proposal to enable all traffic to use the left hand lane of Mile End Road 
Approach between Havisham Road and Church Street.  

RECOMMENDATION
To retain all current bus lanes into the city centre for buses, taxis 
(hackney licensed) and pedal cycles only to support the delivery of the 
Portsmouth Plan and Local Transport Plan 3 outcomes.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item: 3 

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation  

Subject: 
 

Bus lane amendments - Mile End Road Approach between 
Havisham Road and Church Street 
 

Report by: 
 

Head of Service - Transport and Environment 

Wards affected: 
 

Charles Dickens 

Key decision (over £250k): No 
 

 

 

 
1.  Purpose of report  

 
1.1  This report has been requested in response to concerns raised over queuing traffic 

entering the city centre in am peak periods following the installation of bus priority 
measures. The report considers the issues and evaluates a proposal to enable all 
traffic to use the left hand lane of Mile End Road Approach between Havisham 
Road and Church Street.   

 
2.  Recommendation 
 
2.1 Retain all current bus lanes into the city centre for buses, taxis (hackney 

licenced) and pedal cycles only to support the delivery of the Portsmouth 
Plan and Local Transport Plan 3 outcomes.  

 
3. Alternative proposal 

 
3.1 Suspend the restrictions on the Mile End Road Approach bus lane between 

Havisham Road and Church Street for a minimum 6 month period through an 
experimental traffic regulation order (ETRO). 

 
3.2 Monitor as per guidance in section 6.4. 
 
3.3 Return with a paper outlining the results of the trial to the Cabinet Member for 

Traffic and Transportation with a recommendation on how to proceed. 
 
3.4 Implement temporary variable message signs on the approach from Rudmore 

roundabout to further advise road users of the new layout ahead. The permanent 
variable message signs on the M275 gantries can be utilised to advise main line 
traffic. 

 
3.5 As laid out in the Head of Finance's comments, the
[...]
parability, if a trial should go ahead, it is 
recommended that TomTom data is procured, and current PCC owned 
monitoring equipment is relocated as soon as possible to provide 
sufficient "before" data to compare to data collected during the trial. The 
cost for these measures is likely to be £4,000 for TomTom data and a 
further £3,500 for PCC equipment data.  

 
6.4.2 A survey should also be carried out to ascertain the number of pedal cyclists using 

the route and routes in the immediate surrounding area before and during the trial 
to see if the changes have any impact on cycling levels on this route. Surveys such 
as these are normally completed over a 12 hour period at a cost of £7.50 per hour. 
Costs for surveys on Mile End Road Approach, and up to two alternative routes are 
likely to be in the region of £540 for a "before" and "mid- trial" survey. These 
surveys would need to be completed on comparable days (e.g. dry, mid-week, non-
school holiday, am peak period).  

 
6.4.3 Bus punctuality data can be gained from both commercial bus operators (First and 

Stagecoach). 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

10 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

6.4.4 Casualty statistics 
 
6.4.4.1 Casualty data provided by the police (STATS19) will be reviewed to see if 

a trial has had an impact on safety of users. 
 

6.4.4.2 Except in the case of a fatality, when data is reported to the council within 
a few working days, data is submitted to the council three months in 
arrears. It should be recognised that for a report to contain relevant 
casualty data, a delay of three months from the end of the trial period 
would be necessary before a report could be brought to the Traffic and 
Transportation Cabinet meeting.  

 
6.4.5 Stakeholder feedback will be requested from all Transport Liaison Group attendees 

list as detailed in section 7.2. Stakeholder feedback can also be sought from other 
current users of the bus lane such as National Express, the local private schools, 
and the visitor destinations such as the Dockyard. 

 
6.5  Impacts and risks 

 
6.5.1 Safety 

 
6.5.1.1 Merge points - the conversion of the bus lanes into an 'all traffic' lane may 

result in safety issues at the end of the hatched island as vehicles attempt 
to move across to the main flow lane. Conversely, there may be similar 
difficulty for vehicles moving across from the main flow into the nearside 
left turn lane. Although the inside left lane will be marked and signed 
'local traffic' on the approach from Rudmore roundabout, many vehicles 
may take the opportunity to try and skip the earlier offside merge in an 
attempt to save a small period of time. It is only envisaged however that 
this is likely to cause a problem during the busier am and pm peak 
periods, weekends, school holiday times and public holidays. In order to 
partly mitigate this problem, the merge area to the south of the current 
hatched island will be extended north, by reducing the current hatched 
areas (see appendix 1) to provide additional weaving room. In order to 
protect buses leaving the bus stop, the cut back of the solid white line will 
be limited to the bus stop exit. 

 
6.5.1.2 If all traffic is permitted to use the current bus lane to Church Street 

southbound, there are concerns that this traffic may continue straight 
ahead onto Upper Commercial Road (in front of All Saints Church) or 
have to merge at this point, which could lead to an increase in injury 
accidents.  

 
6.5.2 Congestion 

 
6.5.2.1 Computer traffic modelling has recently been undertaken as part of the 

Air Quality and Road Optimisation project, commissioned by the council.  
This tested and simulated various lane layouts in this location. The results 

Page 10



 

11 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

of this analysis indicated that implementing a revised layout would only 
have a small impact on current journey time and delays. 

 
6.5.2.2 Given the effective gating of traffic at Rudmore roundabout and the large 

main line flow from the M275, the proposed new layout is not considered 
likely to provide a significant reduction in current journey times and delay. 

 
6.5.2.3 Access to Church Street will be improved (during am and pm peak 

periods) for traffic approaching from Rudmore roundabout due to the 
removal of the merge requirement. Traffic from the M275 may however 
find the manoeuvre more difficult as the lane will be regularly filled with 
on-slip traffic. Under the current arrangement, this lane is only utilised by 
buses, taxis (hackney licenced) and pedal cyclists. During am and pm 
peak periods, some vehicles may have to wait to find a gap in this lane 
which could in turn cause a blockage to the main through flow. This is not 
considered likely to happen during off peak periods. 

 
6.5.3 Commercial bus services  

 
6.5.3.1 Should the proposed changes go ahead commercial services may be 

delayed. This could impact on the passenger experience and may have a 
negative impact on passenger numbers and an increase in numbers of 
private vehicles entering the city centre.  

 
6.5.3.2 Where a bus operator has failed to run a service to its registered 

timetable, without reasonable excuse, the following powers are available 
to the traffic commissioners;  

 
6.5.3.3 Prohibit the holder of the licence from using vehicles to provide local bus 

services.  This can be for a specified or indefinite period; 
 
6.5.3.4 To attach a condition restricting the number of vehicles which the 

operator may use under the licence; 
 
6.5.3.5 Apply financial sanctions (pay a penalty) in accordance with specified 

limits.  The amount specified in all circumstances must not exceed £550 
multiplied by the total number of vehicles which the operator is licensed to 
under all the 

 
6.5.4 Apply financial sanctions (pay a penalty) in accordance with specified limits.  The 

amount specified in all circumstances must not exceed £550 multiplied by the total 
number of vehicles which the o
[...]
 users of the bus lane 

such as National Express, the local private schools, and the visitor destinations 
such as the Dockyard. 
 

8 Reasons for recommendations 
 

8.1 The current bus lane supports the delivery and long term aims of the Portsmouth 
Plan and Local Transport 3 outcomes to achieve growth whilst minimising increases 
in traffic. 

 
8.2 It provides commercial bus services and Park and Ride buses with a priority route 

towards the city centre, protecting them from the impacts of congestion and 
enabling a predictable and short journey time.  

 
8.3 Modal shift is a long term aim for Portsmouth. Behaviour change regarding travel 

modes can take a long time and anything that makes these options, such as park 
and ride, more attractive will support this aim and therefore help reduce congestion 
over the long term.  

 
8.4 Park and Ride services may suffer reduced patronage if journey times are 

increased, this could reduce income to the city council and affect the viability of the 
Park and Ride in Portsmouth.  

 

Page 15



 

16 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

8.1 The bus lane provides a shared route for pedal cyclists entering the city centre, 
away from the majority of traffic. The council is committed to increasing the number of 
pedal cyclists in Portsmouth. 

 
8.2 Should a trial be taken forward, the Mile End Road Approach between Havisham 

Road and Church Street is recommended as costs to implement the changes are lower 
than other sections of the bus priority route where resurfacing would be required for a 
trial to take place.  

 
9. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
9.1 This report has undergone a preliminary equality impact assessment and there are 

no equality issues arising from this report. 
 
10. Head of Legal Services' comments 
 
10.1 There are a number of legal implications in the proposed removal of the part of the 

bus lane between Havisham Road and Church Street.  These include obligations by 
the Council under the Transp
[...]
.A.D. drawing and may only be modified by hand in accordance with QA Procedure

Notify C.A. of any discrepancies before ordering materials.

All dimensions to be checked on site prior to

commencement of any work

*** DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING***

NOTE:

PCC A1 FRAME

TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICE

MILE END ROAD

BUS LANE

ROAD MARKING

AMENDMENTS

EB/YV SF SB

JAN 2014 NOT TO SCALE

CURRENT

PROPOSED

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Bus lane amendments - Mile End Road Approach between Havisham Road and Church Street
	T&T20150219r3App1




Minutes of the meeting

12.

13.

14.

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic &
Transportation, Councillor Ken Ellcome, at his meeting held on Thursday, 19
February 2015 at 4.00 pm in the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,
The Guildhall

Present
Councillor Ken Ellcome

Councillor Lynne Stagg
Councillor Ken Ferrett

Apologies for Absence (Al 1)

These had been received from Councillor Stuart Potter who was on his way
and arrived at the end of the meeting.

Declarations of Members' Interests (Al 2)
There were no declarations of members' interests.

Bus lane amendments - Mile End Road Approach between Havisham
Road and Church Street (Al 3)

A report by the Head of Transport & Environment was introduced by the
Assistant Head, Mark Griffin who set out the request by the administration to
look at ways to try and alleviate congestion in peak hours as well as analysing
the increase in times to car journeys set against the service given to 19 bus
services in the morning peak hour and the comments made by the City
Development Manager regarding the regeneration importance of the park and
ride scheme. The officer's recommendation was for the bus route to remain
for the current users only.

Deputations were then made firstly by Dervla McKay from First Bus whose
points included:

o There had already been agreement to extend the park and ride to
Southsea for a trial which would be impacted if part of the bus lane was
removed.

e Encouraging the public transport by the council was appreciated and
altering the bus lane would affect commercial services with a cost to
them and a reduced frequency to the services and therefore she
encouraged the officer's recommendation to be supported.

A deputation was made by Robin Kay, a Portsmouth resident whose points
included:

19



o Alteration to the bus lane would weaken the park and ride which had
been a big investment for the council.

e Motorists should not be put before all other forms of transport and this
would be detrimental to residents at the expense of them rather than
visitors to the city.

A third deputation was made by Jon Spencer of the Cycle Forum who had
also submitted a written deputation to the Cabinet Member, whose points
included:

e The current congestion was being caused by the number of vehicles
with single occupants and most of this traffic came from outside of the
city.

e Most journey times had not been made worse since the road layout
had changed as there was less queuing time elsewhere in the city and
there was a need to consider the Southsea part of the park and ride
scheme.

e There was a need to encourage more cycling in the city especially
women.

e In Liverpool the Council had removed their bus lanes only to see the
need to replace them.

e Alternative and sustainable methods of transport should be
encouraged.

Councillor Ellcome then spoke regarding his support for the cycling initiatives
in the city. He was also aware that motorists' journey times had increased in
the city. Councillor Ken Ferrett spoke as group spokesperson feeling that an
alteration to the bus lane would only give a short term relief and the need for a
modal shift to increase use of public transport and urged the Cabinet Member
to give his support to the prioritisation of the park and ride scheme which his
residents had been inconvenienced during its construction.

Councillor Lynne Stagg then spoke as opposition spokesperson and having
been instrumental in bringing in the park and ride scheme she did not want
the bus lane to be trimmed as this would affect the link to Gunwharf and put
people off using the service. There may be a need to look at more radical
solutions in future but the park and ride service should be supported.

Councillor Ellcome would work with officers to look at improvements to the
traffic flow including alterations to the pedestrian crossing times linking with
the Mile End roundabout to make them more efficient, and asking for more
signage for the use of both lanes after Trafalgar Gate. There was a problem
with traffic waiting to turn left into Church Street so he would like to see the
last stretch of the road being made more available to cars with the removal of
the bus lane by approximate 20m to give more room for them to turn left. He

20



asked that the officers look at the technicalities of doing this in consultation
with himself as Cabinet Member.

DECISION:
To shorten the southern end of the bus lane in Mile End Road approach
between Havisham Road and Church Road by approximately 20 metres

and the associated Traffic Regulation Order will be amended to reflect
the change.

The meeting concluded at 4.35 pm.

Councillor Ken Ellcome
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation

21



